
ENGLISH
Product Description
Kliniderm® Alginate dressings are sterile, nonwoven 
calcium/sodium alginates consisting of a high G (Guluronic 
acid) alginate. Kliniderm® Alginate dressings are soft, clear 
gelling, highly absorbent and ensure intact removal. If used 
correctly does not stick to the wound. 

Not made with natural rubber latex. Medical device.

Indications
Kliniderm® Alginate dressings are indicated for moderate 
to heavily exuding chronic and acute wounds including 
pressure ulcers, leg ulcers, diabetic ulcers, post-operative 
wounds and donor sites. Kliniderm® Alginate dressings 
can also be used to control minor bleeding in superficial 
wounds.

Contra-indications
Kliniderm® Alginate dressings are not indicated to control 
heavy bleeding or for use as surgical sponge.

Directions for use
Application:
1.  Select a size of Kliniderm® Alginate dressing that is 

slightly larger than the wound. The dressing can be cut to 
size if necessary.

2.  For cavity wounds, loosely fill ensuring that the dressing 
does not overlap the wound margins.

3.  Cover and secure with a semi occlusive secondary 
dressing, for example Kliniderm® Film or Kliniderm® 
Foam dressing.

Dressing Change and Removal:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginate dressings can remain in place for up 

to 7 days, dependent on patient condition and the level 
of exudate.

2.  Replace Kliniderm® Alginate when the dressing has 
reached its absorbent capacity or whenever good 
wound care practice dictates that the dressing should 
be changed.

3.  Gently remove the dressing from the wound bed and 
dispose according to local procedures and guidelines. If 
removal appears to be difficult, saturate the dressing with 
sterile saline solution.

4.  If required, irrigate the wound site according to good 
wound care practice. 

Precautions
• In case of signs of infection, consult a healthcare  
  professional for adequate infection treatment.
• Do not use on patients with a known sensitivity to  
  alginates.  
• Sterile if pouch and seal are intact; do not use if  
  damaged.
• Do not re-use. Re-use can cause serious infections. 
• Do not (re)sterilize.
• For external use only. 
• For use under the guidance of a healthcare professional.

In case a serious incident has occurred in relation to the 
device: Inform Medeco BV as listed on the packaging, your 
local distributor and your local healthcare authority. 

DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Kliniderm® Alginate Verbände sind sterile, nicht gewobene 
Calcium/Natriumalginate, die aus einem High G 
(Guluronsäure)-Alginat bestehen. Kliniderm® Alginate 
Verbände sind weich, klar geliert, stark saugfähig und 
gewährleisten eine intakte Entfernung. Bei richtiger 
Anwendung haften sie nicht an der Wunde. 

Nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt. Medizinprodukt. 

Indikationen
Kliniderm® Alginate Verbände sind indiziert für 
mittelschwere bis stark exsudierende chronische und akute 
Wunden, einschließlich Druckgeschwüre, Beingeschwüre, 
diabetische Geschwüre, postoperative Wunden und Donor-
Stellen. Kliniderm® Alginate Verbände können auch zur 
Kontrolle kleinerer Blutungen bei oberflächlichen Wunden 
verwendet werden.

Kontraindikationen
Kliniderm® Alginate Verbände sind nicht zur Kontrolle 
starker Blutungen oder zur Verwendung als chirurgischer 
Tupfer indiziert.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Anwendung:
1.  Wählen Sie einen Kliniderm® Alginate Verband, der 

etwas größer ist als die Wunde. Der Verband kann bei 
Bedarf zugeschnitten werden.

2.  Evtl. Wundhöhlenist locker füllen, ohne dass sich der 
Verband mit den Wundrändern überlappt.

3.  Mit einem semi-okklusiven Sekundärverband abdecken 
und fixieren, z.B. Kliniderm® Film oder Kliniderm® Foam 
Verband.

Verbandwechsel und -entfernung:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginate Verbände können je nach 

Patientenzustand und Exsudatmenge bis zu 7 Tage auf 
der Wunde verbleiben.

2.  Ersetzen Sie Kliniderm® Alginate, wenn der Verband 
seine Saugfähigkeit erreicht hat oder wenn die gute 
Wundpflegepraxis einen Verbandwechsel vorschreibt.

3.  Nehmen Sie die Wundauflage vorsichtig vom Wundbett 
und entsorgen Sie sie nach den örtlichen Vorschriften 
und Richtlinien. Wenn die Entfernung schwierig 
erscheint, sättigen Sie die Wundauflage mit steriler 
Kochsalzlösung. 

4.  Bei Bedarf die Wundstelle gemäß 
Wundversorgungspraxis spülen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
•  Wenden Sie sich im Falle von Anzeichen einer Infektion 

an einen Arzt, um eine angemessene Behandlung zu 
erhalten. 

•  Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter Empfindlichkeit 
gegenüber Alginaten anwenden. 

•  Steril, wenn Beutel und Siegel intakt sind. Bei 
Beschädigung nicht verwenden.

•  Nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wiederverwendung kann zu 
schweren Infektionen führen.

•  Nicht (wieder) sterilisieren.
•  Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung.
•  Zur Verwendung unter der Anleitung von medizinischem 

Fachpersonal. 

Falls ein schwerer Vorfall in Bezug auf das Produkt 
aufgetreten ist: Informieren Sie Medeco BV, wie auf der 
Verpackung angegeben, Ihren lokalen Vertriebspartner und 
Ihre lokale Gesundheitsbehörde.

NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
Kliniderm® Alginate wondverbanden zijn steriele, 
nonwoven calcium/natrium alginaten bestaande uit 
een hoog G (guluronzuur) alginaat. Kliniderm® Alginate 
wondverbanden zijn zacht, helder gelerend, hebben een 
groot absorptievermogen en kunnen gemakkelijk in één 
stuk verwijderd worden. Geen verkleving aan de wond bij 
correct gebruik.

Vrij van natuurlijk rubberlatex. Medisch hulpmiddel.

Indicaties
Kliniderm® wondverbanden zijn bestemd voor matig tot 
sterk exsuderende chronische en acute wonden, inclusief 
drukplekzweren, beenzweren, diabetische zweren, 
postoperatieve wonden en donorgebieden. Kliniderm® 
Alginate wondverbanden kunnen ook gebruikt worden bij 
het beheersen van kleine bloedingen van oppervlakkige 
wonden.

Contra-indicaties
Kliniderm® Alginate wondverbanden zijn niet bestemd voor 
beheersing van sterk bloedende wonden of voor gebruik als 
chirurgische spons.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Toepassing:
1.  Selecteer een maat Kliniderm® alginate wondverband 

die iets groter is dan de wond. Indien nodig kan het 
wondverband op maat geknipt worden.

2.  Vul cavitaire wonden losjes op, ervoor zorgende dat het 
wondverband de randen van de wond niet overlapt.

3.  Bedek en fixeer met een semi occlusief secundair 
wondverband, bijvoorbeeld Kliniderm® Film of Kliniderm® 
Foam wondverband.

Verbandwissel en verwijdering:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginate wondverband kan tot 7 dagen in situ 

blijven, afhankelijk van de conditie van de patiënt en de 
hoeveelheid exsudaat.

2.  Vervang het Kliniderm® Alginate wondverband wanneer 
het verband de maximale absorptiecapaciteit heeft 
bereikt of wanneer goede wondverzorging voorschrijft dat 
het verband verwisseld moet worden.

3.  Verwijder het verband voorzichtig van het wondbed en 
werp het weg volgens lokale procedures en richtlijnen. 
Wanneer verwijdering moeilijk blijkt, verzadig het verband 
met een steriele zoutoplossing. 

4.  Indien nodig, irrigeer de wond zoals goede 
wondverzorging voorschrijft.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
•  Bij tekenen van infectie, raadpleeg direct een 

professionele zorgverlener voor een adequate 
infectiebehandeling. 

•  Niet gebruiken bij patiënten waarvan gevoeligheid voor 
alginaten bekend is. 

•  Steriel indien verpakking en verzegeling intact zijn, indien 
beschadigd niet gebruiken.

•  Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan ernstige infecties 
veroorzaken.

•  Niet (her)steriliseren.
•  Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik.
•  Voor gebruik onder begeleiding van een professionele 

zorgverlener. 

In het geval er een serieus incident plaatsvindt in relatie tot 
het hulpmiddel: Informeer Medeco BV zoals geregistreerd 
op de verpakking, de lokale distributeur en de lokale 
autoriteit voor de gezondheidszorg.

FRANCAIS
Description du produit
Les pansements Kliniderm® Alginate sont des pansements 
stériles non-tissés, à base de calcium/sodium composes 
d’alginate à forte teneur en acide G (acide glucuronique). 
Les pansements Kliniderm® Alginate sont doux, très 
absorbants et couverts d’un gel transparent, qui assure un 
enlèvement intact. Utilises correctement, ces pansements 
ne collent pas à la plaie. 

Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel. Dispositif 
medical.

Indications
Les pansements Kliniderm® Alginate sont indiqués en cas 
de ulcères de pression, ulcères de la jambe, ulcères du 
pied diabétique, plaies postopératoires et sites donneurs. 
Les pansements Kliniderm® Alginate peuvent également 
être utilisés pour contrôler les saignements légers des 
plaies superficielles.

Contre-indications
Les pansements Kliniderm® Alginate ne sont pas destinés 
à contrôler les saignements importants ni à servir d’éponge 
chirurgicale.

Instructions d’utilisation
Application:
1.  Choisi une taille de pansement Kliniderm® Alginate 

légèrement plus grande que la plaie. Le pansement peut 
être coupé pour correspondre à la taille de taille de la 
plaie si nécessaire.  

2.  Pour les plaies profondes, mécher sans forcer en veillant 
à ce que le pansement ne couvre pas les bords de la 
plaie.

3.  Recouvrir et maintenir avec un pansement secondaire 
semi-occlusif, tel qu’un pansement Kliniderm® Film ou un 
Kliniderm® Foam.

Changement et retrait du pansement:
1.  Les pansements Kliniderm® Alginate peuvent rester en 

place jusqu’a 7 jours de suite en fonction de l’état du 
patient et de la quantité d’exsudat.

2.  Remplacez le pansement Kliniderm® Alginate lorsqu’il 
a atteint sa capacité maximale d’absorption ou lorsque 
nécessaire selon les bonnes pratiques de traitement des 
blessures. 

3.  Retirez délicatement le pansement du lit de la plaie et 
jetez-le conformément aux procédures et directives 
locales. Si le retrait semble difficile, saturer le pansement 
avec une solution saline stérile.

4.  Si nécessaire, irriguez le lit de la plaie conformément aux 
bonnes pratiques de traitement des blessures.

Précautions
•  En cas de signes d’infection, consultez un professionnel 

de la santé pour traiter l’infection de manière adéquate. 
•  Ne pas utiliser chez les patients présentant une sensibilité 

connue aux alginates. 
•  Stérile si le sachet et l’emballage sont intacts. Ne pas 

utiliser si endommagé.
•  Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation peut causer des 

infections graves.
•  Ne pas (re)stériliser.
•  Pour usage externe seulement.
•  Pour une utilisation sous la direction d’un professionnel 

de la santé. 

En cas d’incident grave lié à l’utilisation du pansement : 
Informez-en Medeco BV, tel qu’indiqué sur l’emballage, 
votre distributeur local et votre autorité sanitaire locale.

ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
Los apósitos Kliniderm® Alginate son apósitos estériles de 
textil no tejido de calcio/sodio compuestos de un alginato 
rico en G (ácido gulurónico). Los apósitos Kliniderm® 
Alginate son suaves, con gelificante trasparente, altamente 
absorbentes y permiten una extracción intacta. Si se usan 
correctamente, no se pegan a la herida. 

No hecho con látex de caucho natural. Producto sanitario.

Indicaciones
Los apósitos Kliniderm® Alginate se indican para heridas 
crónicas y profundas de exudado moderado afuerte como 
las úlceras por presión, úlceras en las piernas, úlceras 
diabéticas, heridas postoperatorias y sitios de donantes. 
Los apósitos Kliniderm® Alginate también se pueden utilizar 
para controlar hemorragias leves en heridas superficiales.

Contraindicaciones
Los apósitos Kliniderm® Alginate no se indican para 
controlar hemorragias abundantes o para usarlos como 
esponja quirúrgica.

Instrucciones de uso
Aplicación:
1.  Seleccionar un tamaño de apósito Kliniderm® Alginate 

ligeramente más grande que la herida. Los apósitos se 
pueden cortar a la medida si es necesario.

2.  Para heridas cavitarias, rellenar sin apretar de forma que 
el apósito no sobresalga por los márgenes de la herida.

3.  Cubrir y fijar con un apósito semioclusivo secundario, 
como por ejemplo la película Kliniderm® Film o el apósito 
en espuma Kliniderm® Foam.

Cambio y retirada del apósito:
1.  Los apósitos Kliniderm® Alginate pueden mantenerse 

hasta 7 días, dependiendo del estado del paciente y el 
nivel de exudado.

2.  Los apósitos Kliniderm® Alginate deben cambiarse 
cuando alcancen su capacidad de absorción o siempre 
que las buenas prácticas de tratamiento de heridas 
recomienden su cambio.

3.  Retire cuidadosamente el vendaje del lecho de la 
herida y deseche de acuerdo con los procedimientos y 
directrices locales. Si la remoción parece difícil, sature el 
vendaje con solución salina estéril.

4.  Si es necesario, moje el lugar de la herida de acuerdo 
con la buena práctica de tratamiento de las heridas.

Precauciones
•  En caso de signos de infección, consulte a un profesional 

de la salud para el tratamiento adecuado de la infección. 
•  No usar en pacientes con una sensibilidad conocida a 

los alginatos. 
•  Estéril si la bolsa y el sello están intactos, no utilice si 

están dañados.
•  No vuelva a utilizar. La reutilización puede causar 

infecciones graves.
•  No (re)esterilice.
•  Sólo para uso externo.
•  Para uso bajo la guía de un profesional de la salud. 

En caso de que haya ocurrido un incidente grave en 
relación con el dispositivo: Informe a Medeco BV como 
se indica en el empaque, a su distribuidor local y a su 
autoridad local de atención médica.

ITALIANO
Descrizione prodotto
Le bende Kliniderm® Alginate sono alginati sterili, in 
materiale non tessuto di calcio/sodio composti da alginato 
G elevato (acido guluronico). Le bende Kliniderm® Alginate 
sono morbide, in gelificante trasparente, altamente 
assorbenti e garantiscono una rimozione intatta. Se usate 
correttamente non si attaccano alla ferita. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. Dispositivo 
medico.

Indicazioni
Le bende Kliniderm® Alginate sono indicate per ferite 
croniche e acute da moderatamente a fortemente essudanti 
tra cui ulcere da pressione, ulcere alle gambe, ulcere 
diabetiche, ferite post-operatorie e siti donatori. Le bende 
Kliniderm® Alginate sono utilizzabili anche per controllare il 
sanguinamento minore in ferite superficiali.

Controindicazioni
Le bende Kliniderm® Alginate non sono indicate per 
controllare forti sanguinamenti né utilizzabili come spugna 
chirurgica.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Applicazione:
1.  Selezionare una misura di benda Kliniderm® Alginate 

leggermente più grande della ferita. Se necessario, le 
bende possono essere tagliate su misura.

2.  Per le piaghe da decubito, riempire liberamente 
assicurandosi che la benda non si sovrapponga ai 
margini della ferita.

3.  Coprire e fissare con una medicazione semi-occlusiva 
secondaria, ad esempio la pellicola Kliniderm® Film o la 
benda in schiuma Kliniderm® Foam.

Sostituzione e rimozione della benda:

1.  Le bende Kliniderm® Alginate possono rimanere in 
posizione fino a 7 giorni, a seconda della condizione del 
paziente e del livello di essudato.

2.  Sostituire la benda Kliniderm® Alginate quando la benda 
ha raggiunto la sua capacità di assorbimento od ogni 
volta che la buona prassi di cura delle ferite impone la 
sostituzione della benda.

3.  Rimuovere con cautela la medicazione dal letto della 
ferita e scartarla secondo le procedure e le linee guida 
locali. Se la rimozione sembra difficile, saturare la 
medicazione con soluzione salina sterile.

4.  Se necessario, bagnare il sito della ferita secondo le 
buone pratiche per il trattamento delle ferite.

Precauzioni
•  In caso di segni di infezione, consultare un professionista 

della salute per il corretto trattamento dell’infezione. 
•  Non utilizzare su pazienti con una sensibilità nota agli 

alginati. 
•  Sterile se la borsa e il sigillo sono intatti, non usare se 

sono danneggiati.
•  Non usare di nuovo. Il riutilizzo può causare infezioni 

gravi.
•  Non (ri)sterilizzare.
•  Solo per uso esterno.
•  Da utilizzare sotto la guida di un professionista della 

salute. 

Nel caso si verifichi un incidente grave in relazione al 
dispositivo: Informare Medeco BV come elencato sulla 
confezione, il distributore locale e l’autorità sanitaria locale.

DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® Alginatbandager er sterile, ikke-vævet 
calcium/natrium alginater, bestående af et højt G-alginat 
(guluronsyre). Kliniderm® Alginatebandager er bløde, klart 
gelerende, kraftig absorberende forbindinger som giver 
mulighed for intakt fjernelse. Hvis de bruges korrekt, klister 
de sig ikke til såret. 

Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex. Medicinsk udstyr

Indikationer
Kliniderm® Alginatbandager er indikeret til moderat til kraftigt 
væskende kroniske og akutte sår, såsom liggesår, venøse 
bensår, diabetiske sår, postoperative sår og donorsteder. 
Kliniderm® Alginatbandager kan også anvendes til kontrol af 
mindre blødninger i overfladiske sår.

Kontraindikationer
Kliniderm® Alginatbandager er ikke indiceret til kontrol 
kraftige blødninger eller til brug som kirurgisk tampon.

Brugsanvisning
Anvendelse:
1.  Vælg en passende størrelse af Kliniderm® 

Alginatbandage som er lidt større en selve såret. 
Bandagen kan skæres til i størrelse, hvis det er 
nødvendigt.

2.  For kavitetssår, fyld det løst og sørg for at forbindingen 
ikke overlapper sårmargenen.

3.  Dæk og fastgør med en semi-okklusiv sekundær 
forbinding, fx Kliniderm® Film eller Kliniderm® 
Skumbandage.

Udskiftning og fjernelse af forbindingen:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginatbandager kan forblive på såret 

i op til 7 dage, afhængigt af patientens tilstand og 
væskesekretion.

2.  Skift Kliniderm® Alginate når bandagen har nået sin 
absorberende kapacitet, eller når bandagen skal skiftes i 
henhold til god sårplejepraksis.

3.  Fjern forsigtigt forbindingen fra såret og bortskaffes ifølge 
lokale procedurer og retningslinjer. Hvis det er svært at 
fjerne, mættes forbindingen med steril saltopløsning.

4.  Hvis det er nødvendigt, overrisle såret i 
overensstemmelse med god sårpleje.

Forholdsregler
•  I tilfælde af tegn på infektion, konsulter en 

sundhedspersonalet for tilstrækkelig infektion behandling. 
•  Må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt overfølsomhed 

over for alginater. 
•  Steril hvis emballage og forsegling er intakte, hvis 

beskadiget må de ikke bruges.
•  Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medføre alvorlige 

infektioner.
•  Må ikke resteriliseres.
•  Kun til ekstern brug.
•  Til brug under vejledning fra sundhedspersonalet. 

I tilfælde af der er opstået en alvorlig hændelse i forhold til 
enheden: Informer Medeco BV som anført på emballagen, 
din lokale distributør og din lokale sundhedsmyndighed.
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SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
Kliniderm® Alginate-förband är sterila non-vowen kalcium/
sodium-alignatförband som består av hög high G alginat 
(hög halt glukonsyra). Kliniderm® Alginate-förband är mjuka, 
gelbildande, högabsorberande och säkerställer enkelt 
avlägsnande. Om förbandet används på rätt sätt fastnar 
det inte i såret.

Ej tillverkad med naturlig gummilatex. Medicinsk utrustning.

 

Indikationer
Kliniderm® Alginate-förband är avsedda att användas 
till måttligt till kraftigt vätskande kroniska och akuta sår, 
inklusive trycksår, bensår, diabetessår, operationssår och 
donatorplatser. Kliniderm® Alginate-förband kan även 
användas för att kontrollera mindre blödningar i ytliga sår. 

Kontraindikationer
Kliniderm® Alginate-förband är inte till för att kontrollera 
kraftiga blödningar och ska inte heller användas som 
kirurgisk svamp.

Bruksanvisning
Användning:
1.  Välj en storlek på Kliniderm® Alginate-förband som är 

något större än såret. Förbandet kan klippas till om det 
behövs.

2.  Vid operationssår, fyll såret försiktigt så att sårkanterna 
inte överlappas.

3.  Täck och fäst med ett semiocklusivt sekundärt förband, 
till exempel Kliniderm® Film eller Kliniderm® Foam 
skumförband.

Byta och ta bort sårförband:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginate-förband kan sitta kvar i upp till 7 

dagar, beroende på patientens tillstånd och mängden 
sårvätska.

2.  Byt ut Kliniderm® Alginate när förbandet har nått sin 
absorberande kapacitet eller enligt gällande praxis för 
sårvård.

3.  Ta försiktigt bort förbandet från sårbädden och kassera 
i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser och riktlinjer. Om 
borttagning visar sig vara svårt, blöta ner förbandet med 
steril saltlösning.

4.  Vid behov, fukta sårbädden enligt god sårskötsel.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
•  Vid tecken på infektion, rådfråga vårdpersonal för lämplig 

infektionsbehandling. 
•  Använd inte på patienter som har en känd överkänslighet 

för alginater. 
•  Steril om förpackning och försegling är intakt, använd inte 

om skadad.
•  Återanvänd inte. Återanvändning kan orsaka allvarliga 

infektioner.
•  Omsterilisera inte.
•  Endast för extern användning.
•  För användning under vägledning av vårdpersonal. 

Om en allvarlig incident inträffat på grund av produkten; 
informera Medeco BV enligt angivning på förpackningen, 
din lokala återförsäljare och din sjukvårdsmyndighet.

NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® alginatbandasjer er sterile, ikke-vevde kalsium-/
natriumalginater som består av et høy-G (guluronsyre) 
alginat. Kliniderm® alginatbandasjer er myke, klar-
geldannende, høyabsorberende og sikrer at de holdes 
intakt ved fjerning. Ved riktig bruk klebrer ikke bandasjen 
til såret. 

Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. Medisinsk utstyr.

Indikasjoner
Kliniderm® alginatbandasjer er indikert for moderat til kraftig 
væskende kroniske og akutte sår, inkludert trykksår, bensår, 
diabetiske sår, postoperative sår og donorsteder. Kliniderm® 
alginatbandasjer kan brukes for å behandle mindre 
blødninger ved overfladiske sår.

Kontraindikasjoner
Kliniderm® alginatbandasjer er ikke indikert for behandling 
av kraftig blødning eller for å brukes som kirurgisk svamp.

Instruksjoner for bruk
Påføring:
1.  Velg en passende størrelse på Kliniderm® 

alginatbandasje som er litt større enn såret. Bandasjen 
kan klippes til riktig størrelse om nødvendig.

2.  Ved hulromssår, fyll såret løst slik at bandasjen ikke 
overlapper sårkantene.

3.  Dekk over og sikre med en semi-okklusiv 
sekundærbandasje, som for eksempel Kliniderm® Film 
eller Kliniderm® Foam-bandasje.

Bandasjeskift og fjerning:
1.  Kliniderm® alginatbandasjer kan has på i opptil 7 dager, 

avhengig av pasientens tilstand og eksudatnivået.
2.  Skift Kliniderm® alginatbandasje når den har nådd sin 

absorbasjonskapasitet eller når god sårpraksis dikterer at 
bandasjen skal skiftes.

3.  Trekk bandasjen forsiktig bort fra sårområdet og 
kast i henhold til lokale prosedyrer og retningslinjer. 
Hvis fjerning ser ut til å være vanskelig, kan du fukte 
bandasjen med steril saltløsning.

4.  Skyll om nødvendig sårområdet i henhold til god 
sårpleiepraksis.

Forsiktighetsregler
•  Ved tegn på infeksjon, kontakt helsepersonell for 

tilstrekkelig infeksjonsbehandling. 
•  Ikke bruk på pasienter med kjent følsomhet overfor 

alginater. 
•  Steril hvis innpakning og tetning er intakt, ikke bruk hvis 

skadet.
•  Ikke bruk flere ganger. Flergangsbruk kan forårsake 

alvorlige infeksjoner.
•  Skal ikke steriliseres eller gjensteriliseres.
•  Kun for ekstern bruk.
•  For bruk etter veiledning av helsepersonell. 

I tilfelle en alvorlig hendelse skulle oppstå i sammenheng 
med utstyret: Informer Medeco BV som angitt på 
emballasjen, i tillegg til din lokale forhandler og din lokale 
helsemyndighet.

SUOMI
Tuotekuvaus
Kliniderm® Alginate on steriili, kuitukankainen kalsium/
natrium algiinia sisältävä haavaside, joka sisältää korkean 
G-arvon algiinia (gulukuronihappo). Kliniderm® Alginate 
on pehmeä, geeliytyvä, erittäin imukykyinen ja sen 
poistamisessa on varmistettu, ettei se riko kudosta. Oikein 
käytettynä sidos ei tartu kiinni haavaan. 

Tuotteessa ei ole käytetty luonnollista lateksikumia. 
Lääkinnällinen laite. 

Käyttöaiheet
Kliniderm® Alginate -siteet on tarkoitettu kohtalaisen 
runsaasti tai runsaasti erittäviin kroonisiin ja 
akuutteihin haavoihin, mukaan lukien painehaavaumat, 
suonipohjaisiin jalkahaavoihin, diabeettisiin jalkahaavoihin, 
leikkaushaavoihin ja luovutuskohtiin. Kliniderm® Alginate 
-siteitä voidaan käyttää myös pintahaavojen aiheuttamien 
lievien verenvuotojen tyrehdyttämiseen.

Vasta-aiheet
Kliniderm® Alginate -siteet eivät sovellu runsaan 
verenvuodon tyrehdyttämiseen, eikä niitä pidä käyttää 
kirurgisena imusienenä.

Käyttöohjeet
Kiinnitys:
1.  Valitse Kliniderm® Alginate -side, joka on kooltaan 

hieman suurempi kuin haava. Sidettä voi tarvittaessa 
leikata oikean kokoiseksi.

2.  Jos kyseessä on onkalohaava, työnnä side löyhästi 
onkalon sisään niin, että side ei taitu haavan reunoilla.

3.  Peitä ja kiinnitä puoliläpäisevällä haavasidoksella, 
esimerkiksi Kliniderm® Film- tai Kliniderm® Foam -siteellä.

Siteen vaihtaminen ja poisto:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginate -sidettä voidaan jättää paikalleen jopa 

7 päiväksi, potilaan tilasta ja haavan tihkumisnopeudesta 
riippuen.

2.  Vaihda Kliniderm® Alginate -side aina, kun sen imukyky 
on täyttynyt tai kun sidos on haavanhoito-ohjeiden 
mukaan vaihdettava.

3.  Poista haavaside hellävaraisesti haavapinnalta, ja hävitä 
haavaside paikallisten ohjeiden ja sääntöjen mukaisesti. 
Jos poistaminen on hankalaa, kastele haavaside steriilillä 
suolavesiyhdisteellä.

4.  Tarvittaessa huuhtele haavaa haavanhoito-ohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

Varotoimet
•  Mikäli haavassa näkyy infektion oireita, ota yhteyttä 

lääkäriin. 
•  Ei saa käyttää potilailla, joiden tiedetään olevan yliherkkiä 

alginaateille. 
•  Steriili, mikäli pussi ja sinetit ovat koskemattomat; älä 

käytä, jos ne ovat vahingoittuneet.
•  Älä käytä samaa haavasidettä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö 

altistaa useille vakaville infektioille.
•  Älä (uudelleen) sterilisoi.
•  Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön.
•  Käyttö on sallittu vain terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 

valvonnassa. 

Mikäli jokin vakava onnettomuus on tapahtunut liittyen 
tämän tuotteen käyttöön: Ilmoita Medeco BV:lle pakkauksen 
mukaan, sekä paikalliselle tuotteen jakelijalle ja paikalliselle 
terveydenhuollon viranomaiselle.

POLSKA
Opis produktu
Opatrunki alginianowe Kliniderm® Alginate są jałowymi 
niedzianinowymi opatrunkami z alginianem wapnia/sodu 
o wysokiej zawartości kwasu guluronowego. Opatrunki 
alginianowe Kliniderm® są miękkie, zawierają przezroczysty 
żel, są wysoce chłonne i umożliwiają usuwanie bez 
naruszenia tkanek. Stosowane prawidłowo nie przywierają 
do rany. 

Nie wykonane z naturalnej gumy lateksowej. Wyrób 
medyczny.

Wskazania
Opatrunki alginianowe Kliniderm® Alginiate służą do 
zastosowania na przewlekłych i ciężkich ranach z 
umiarkowanym lub obfitym wysiękiem, w tym odleżynach, 
owrzodzeniach nóg, wrzodach cukrzycowych, ranach 
pooperacyjnych i miejscach dawcy. Opatrunki alginianowe 
Klinidermt Alginiate mogą być stosowane także do 
kontrolowania drobnych krwawień ran powierzchownych.

Przeciwwskazania
Opatrunki alginianowe Kliniderm® Alginiate nie są wskazane 
do zastosowania w kontrolowaniu obfitych krwawień ani 
jako gąbka chirurgiczna.

Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania
Zastosowanie:
1.  Zaleca się wybór opatrunku Kliniderm® nieznacznie 

przekraczającego rozmiar rany. W razie konieczności 
opatrunek może zostać przycięty dla uzyskania 
odpowiedniego rozmiaru.

2.  W przypadku ran głębokich należy luźno przykryć ranę 
opatrunkiem, dbając, by powierzchnia opatrunku nie 
zachodziła na krawędzie rany.

3.  Opatrunek zakryć i zabezpieczyć półokluzyjnym 
opatrunkiem zewnętrznym, takim jak Kliniderm® Film lub 
Kliniderm® Foam.

Zmiana i zdejmowanie opatrunku:
1.  Opatrunki alginianowe Kliniderm® Alginiate można 

pozostawić na miejscu przez okres do 7 dni – w 
zależności od stanu pacjenta i poziomu wysięku.

2.  Opatrunek alginianowy Kliniderm® Alginiate należy 
wymienić po osiągnięciu przez niego maksymalnej 
chłonności lub zgodnie z dobrą praktyką opatrywania 
ran.

3.  Delikatnie zdejmij opatrunek z łoża rany oraz zutylizuj 
go zgodnie z lokalnymi procedurami i wytycznymi. Jeśli 
zdjęcie go wydaje się trudne, nasącz go sterylnym 
roztworem soli fizjologicznej.

4.  Jeśli to konieczne, nawadniaj miejsce rany zgodnie z 
dobrą praktyką pielęgnacji ran.

Środki ostrożności
•  W przypadku wystąpienia objawów infekcji, należy 

skonsultować się z lekarzem w celu odpowiedniego 
leczenia je. 

•  Nie stosować u pacjentów ze znaną wrażliwością na 
alginiany. 

•  Sterylne, jeśli opakowanie i uszczelka są nienaruszone. 
Nie używać, jeśli są uszkodzone.

•  Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może 
spowodować poważne infekcje.

•  Nie sterylizować ponownie.
•  Wyłącznie do użytku zewnętrznego.
•  Do użytku pod nadzorem specjalisty służby zdrowia. 

W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego wypadku związanego 
z urządzeniem: Powiadom Medeco BV, jak podano na 
opakowaniu, swojego lokalnego dystrybutora i swój lokalny 
urząd służby zdrowia.

LIETUVIŠKAI
Produkto aprašymas
 „Kliniderm® Alginate“ tvarsčiai yra sterilūs, neaustiniai 
kalcio / natrio alginatai, kurių sudėtyje yra daug gulurono 
rūgšties. „Kliniderm® Alginate“ tvarsčiai yra minkšti, 
skaidraus gelio, gerai sugeriantys ir užtikrina lengvą 
nuėmimą. Teisingai naudojant neprilimpa prie žaizdos. 

Sudėtyje nėra natūralios gumos latekso. Medicinos 
priemonė

Indikacijos
 „Kliniderm® Alginate“  tvarsčiai skirti vidutiniškai ar 
sunkiai eksuduojančioms lėtinėms bei ūminėms žaizdoms 
tvarstyti, įskaitant slėgio opas, kojų opas, diabetines 
opas, operacines chirurgines žaizdas bei odos nuėmimo 
persodinimui vietas.  „Kliniderm® Alginate“ tvarsčiai gali 
būti naudojami ir negausiam paviršinių žaizdų kraujavimo 
stabdymui.

Kontraindikacijos
„Kliniderm® Alginate“ tvarsčiai neskirti stipraus kraujavimo 
stabdymui ar naudojimui vietoje chirurginės kempinėlės.

Naudojimas
Naudojimas:
1.  Pasirinkite šiek tiek didesnį už žaizdą „Kliniderm® 

Alginate“ tvarstį. Jei reikia, tvarstį galima apkirpti.
2.  Esant gilioms atviroms žaizdoms, laisvai užpildykite, 

tvarsčiu neuždengdami žaizdos kraštų.
3.  Uždenkite ir pritvirtinkite pusiau pralaidžiu papildomu 

tvarsčiu, pavyzdžiui, „Kliniderm® Film“ arba „Kliniderm® 
Foam“.

Tvarsčio keitimas ir nuėmimas:
1.  „Kliniderm® Alginate“ tvarsčius galima laikyti iki 7 

dienų, priklausomai nuo paciento būklės ir eksudavimo 
intensyvumo.

2.  Pakeiskite „Kliniderm® Alginate“ tvarstį, kai jis 
nebepajėgia sugerti eksudato arba kai to reikalaujama 
vadovaujantis gerąja žaizdų priežiūros praktika.

3.  Švelniai nuimkite tvarstį nuo žaizdos ir utilizuokite 
vadovaudamiesi vietinėmis procedūromis ir gairėmis. 
Jei nuimti tvarstį yra sudėtinga, sudrėkinkite jį steriliu 
fiziologiniu tirpalu.

4.  Jei reikia, praplaukite žaizdą, vadovaudamiesi gerąja 
žaizdų priežiūros praktika.

Atsargumo priemonės
•  Pastebėję infekcijos požymius, dėl tinkamo infekcijos 

gydymo pasitarkite su sveikatos priežiūros specialistu. 
•  Nenaudokite pacientams, jei yra žinoma, kad jie yra 

jautrūs alginatams. 
•  Sterilu, jei maišelis ir sandarinimo juosta nepažeisti; 

nenaudokite, jei jie sugadinti.
•  Nenaudokite tvarsčio pakartotinai. Pakartotinis 

naudojimas gali sukelti sunkias infekcijas.
•  Sterilizuoti (pakartotinai sterilizuoti) negalima.
•  Skirta tik išoriniam naudojimui.
•  Skirta naudoti prižiūrint sveikatos priežiūros specialistui. 

Įvykus rimtam incidentui, susijusiam su šiuo prietaisu, 
informuokite Medeco BV, kaip nurodyta ant pakuotės, Jūsų 
vietinį platintoją ir vietinę sveikatos priežiūros instituciją.

MAGYAR
Termékleírás
A Kliniderm® Alginate kötszerek steril, nem szőtt kalcim- és 
natrium-alginátok, amelyek magas G- (guluronsav) alginát 
tartalommal rendelkezik. A Kliniderm® Alginate kötszerei 
puhák, erős nedvszívóképességűek és kocsonyásító 
hatásuk révén biztosítják a sérülésmentes eltávolítást. A 
kötszer helyes alkalmazás esetén nem ragad a sebbe. 

Nem természetes gumilatex használatával készül. 
Orvostechnikai eszköz.

Javallatok
A Kliniderm® Alginate kötszereit olyan közepesen vagy 
erősen váladékozó akut vagy krónikus sebek ellátására 
lehet alkalmazni, mint a nyomás okozta fekélyek, 
lábszárfekélyek, diabéteszes lábszárfekélyek, posztoperatív 
műtéti sebek és donor sebek. A Kliniderm® Alginate 
kötszerei felületes sebek kisebb vérzéseinek ellátására is 
alkalmazhatók.

Ellenjavallatok
A Kliniderm® Alginate kötszerei nem alkalmazhatók sebészi 
szivacsként vagy erős vérzések ellátására.

Használati utasítás
Felhelyezés:
1.  Válassza ki azt a Kliniderm® Alginate kötszert, ami kissé 

nagyobb a sebnél. A kötszert, ha szükséges, méretre 
lehet vágni.

2.  Üreges sebeknél töltse ki lazán a sebet, közben ügyelve 
arra, hogy a kötszer ne fedje a seb széleit.

3.  Fedje le majd rögzítse egy félig záró másodlagos 
kötszerrel, például Kliniderm® Film or Kliniderm® Foam 
kötszerrel.

A kötszer cseréje és eltávolítása:
1.  A Kliniderm® Alginate kötszerei akár 7 napig is a 

seben maradhat, ez főképp a beteg állapotától és a 
váladékozás mértékétől függ.

2.  Cserélje le a Kliniderm® Alginate kötszert, ha az már 
elérte a maximális felszívóképességét vagy amikor a 
megfelelő sebápolási protokoll szerint az szükséges.

3.  Óvatosan kell eltávolítani a kötöző anyagot a sebről majd 
a helyi eljárásokat és irányelveket követve elhelyezni azt. 
Ha az eltávolítás nehézkes, a kötszert át kell itatni steril 
sóoldattal.

4.  Ha szükséges, öblögetni kell a sebet a bevált seb ápoló 
gyakorlat szerint.

Óvintézkedések
•  Fertőzés jelei esetén szükséges a egészségügyi 

szakemberrel való konzultáció, aki biztosítja a megfelelő 
kezelést a fertőzésre. 

•  Ne használja olyan betegeknél, akik érzékenyek az 
alginátokra. 

•  Steril, amennyiben a tasak zárt és érintetlen; tilos 
felhasználni, ha sérült.

•  Ne használja fel ismételten. Az ismételt használat komoly 
fertőzést okozhat.

•  Ne sterilizálja újra.
•  Csakis külső használatra.
•  Csak egészségügyi szakember irányítása mellett 

használható. 

Ha az eszközzel valamilyen súlyos váratlan esemény 
történik: Tudassa ezt a Medeco BV-vel, ahogy az a 
csomagoláson szerepel, valamint a helyi forgalmazóval és 
a helyi egészségügyi hatósággal.

EESTI
Tootekirjeldus
Kliniderm® Alginate haavasidemed on steriilsed, 
laustekstiilist kaltsium/naatriumalginaadiga sidemed, 
mis on kõrge guluroonhappe alginaadi sisaldusega. 
Kliniderm® Alginate haavasidemed on pehmed, suure 
imavusega, moodustavad läbipaistva geeli ja tagavad ohutu 
eemaldamise. Õigesti kasutades ei kleepu haava külge. 

Valmistamisel ei ole kasutatud looduslikku kummilateksit. 
Meditsiiniseade.

Näidustused
Kliniderm® Alginate haavasidemed on mõeldud 
kasutamiseks mõõduka või rohke eritisega kroonilistel 
ja akuutsetel haavadel sealhulgas lamatised, 
venoossed jalahaavandid, diabeetilised haavandid,  
operatsioonijärgsed haavad ja nahadoonorluse kohad. 
Kliniderm® Alginate haavasidemeid võib kasutada ka 
vähese veritsuse ja pindmiste haavade puhul.

Vastunäidustused
Kliniderm® Alginate haavasidemed ei ole mõeldud 
kasutamiseks kirurgilise tampoonina ja tugeva veritsuse 
korral.

Kasutamisjuhised
Paigaldamine:
1.  Valige haavast veidi suurem Kliniderm® Alginate 

haavaside. Haavasidet võib vajadusel lõigata sobivaks 
suuruseks.

2.  Sügavate haavade puhul kandke side haavale nii, et see 
ei ulatuks üle haava servade.

3.  Katke ja kinnitage poolläbilaskva kattesidemega, näiteks 
Kliniderm® Film või Kliniderm® Foam side.

Sideme vahetamine ja eemaldamine:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginate haavasidemed võivad sõltuvalt 

patsiendi seisundist ja eksudaadi hulgast jääda haavale 
kuni 7 päevaks.

2.  Vahetage Kliniderm® Alginate haavaside kui see ei ima 
enam vedelikke või kui hea haavahoolduse praktika 
nõuab haavasideme vahetamist

3.  Eemaldage side õrnalt haavalt ja kõrvaldage vastavalt 
kohalikele protseduuridele ja juhistele. Kui sideme 
eemaldamine näib olevat keeruline, leotage sidet steriilse 
soolalahusega.

4.  Vajadusel niisutage haavapinda vastavalt heale haava 
hooldamise tavale.

Ettevaatusabinõud
•  Infektsiooni sümptomite korral konsulteerige 

tervishoiutöötajaga adekvaatse infektsiooni ravi 
saamiseks. 

•  Ärge kasutage patsientide puhul, kellel on teadaolevalt 
tundlikkus alginaatide suhtes. 

•  Steriilne, kui pakend ja pitser on terved, ärge kasutage, 
kui need on kahjustatud.

•  Ärge korduvkasutage. Korduvkasutamine või põhjustada 
tõsiseid infektsioone.

•  Ärge steriliseerige.
•  Ainult väliseks kasutamiseks.
•  Kasutamiseks ainult tervishoiuspetsialist järelvalve all. 

Kui tootega seoses on toimunud tõsine intsident: 
informeerige Medeco BV-d nagu näidatud pakendil, 
kohalikku edasimüüjat ja kohalikku tervishoiuametit.

LATVIEŠU
Produkta apraksts
Kliniderm® Alginate parsēji ir sterili neausta materiāla 
kalcija/nātrija algināta parsēji ar augstu G (glikuronskābes) 
algināta saturu. Kliniderm® Alginate parsēji ir mīksti un 
caurspīdīgi želejveida parsēji ar augstu apbsorbcijas spēju, 
kurus ir viegli noņemt. Pareizas lietošanas laikā tie nepielīp 
pie brūces. 

Nesatur dabīgo kaučuka lateksu. Medicīniska ierīce.

Indikācijas
Kliniderm® Alginate parsēji ir paredzēti lietošanai uz 
hroniskām un akūtām vidēji līdz stipri eksudējošām 
brūcēm, tostarp izgulējumiem, kāju čūlām, diabētiskām 
čūlām, pēcoperācijas brūcēm un donora vietām. Kliniderm® 
Alginate parsējus var arī izmantot, lai kontrolētu nelielu 
asiņošanu virspusējām brūcēm.

Kontrindikācijas
Kliniderm® Alginate parsēji nav paredzēti smagas 
asiņošanas kontrolei un tos nav paredzēts izmantot kā 
ķirurģiskos tamponus.

Lietošanas norādījumi
Uzklāšana:
1.  lzvēlieties Kliniderm® Alginate pārsēja izmēru, kas ir 

nedaudz lielāks par brūci. Ja nepieciešams, to var 
sagriezt mazākās daļās.

2.  Ieklājiet dobās brūcēs, nodrošinot, ka netiek pārsegtas 
brūces malas.

3.  Nosedziet un nostipriniet, izmantojot daļēji okluzīvu 
papildu pārsēju, piemēram, Kliniderm® plēvi vai 
Kliniderm® putu pārsēju.

Pārsēja nomaiņa un noņemšana:
1.  Kliniderm® Alginate pārsējus var atstāt uz brūces līdz 

7 dienām, atkarībā no pacienta stāvokļa un eksudāta 
izdalīšanās daudzuma.

2.  Nomainiet Kliniderm® Alginate pārsēju, kad tas ir 
sasniedzis absorcijas maksimuma robežu vai tad, kad 
tas ir nepieciešams saskaņā ar vispārpieņemto brūču 
apkopšanas praksi.

3.  Uzmanīgi noņemiet pārsēju no brūces pamata un 
utilizējiet atbilstoši vietējām procedūrām un vadlīnijām. 
Ja noņemšana ir sarežģīta, piesūciniet pārsēju ar sterilu 
sāls šķīdumu.

4.  Ja nepieciešams, noskalojiet brūces vietu saskaņā ar 
brūču aprūpes pieņemto praksi.

Piesardzība lietošanā
•  Infekcijas pazīmju gadījumā konsultējieties ar veselības 

aprūpes speciālistu, lai saņemtu atbilstošu infekcijas 
ārstēšanu. 

•  Nelietojiet šos pārsējus pacientiem, kuriem ir zināma 
jutība pret alginātiem. 

•  Sterils, ja maisiņš un tā aizdare ir neskarti; nelietot, ja tas 
ir bojāts .

•  Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt nopietnas 
infekcijas.

•  Nesterilizēt atkārtoti.
• Tikai ārīgai lietošanai.
•  Lietot veselības aprūpes speciālista uzraudzībā. 

Gadījumā, ja saistībā ar produktu ir noticis nopietns 
incidents: Informējiet Medeco BV, kā norādīts uz 
iepakojuma, vietējo izplatītāju un vietējo veselības aprūpes 
iestādi.


